

Baldwin County Commission

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1466 **Version**: 1

Type: Consent Status: Passed

File created: 6/11/2019 In control: Baldwin County Commission Regular

On agenda: 6/18/2019 **Final action:** 6/18/2019

Title: Baldwin Regional Area Transit System - Extension of License Agreement between Baldwin County

Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for Spanish Fort Transit Hub

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Extension of License Agreement Spanish Fort Hub 06 30 2019 .pdf, 2. License Agreement with

Extensions (Approved by Commission)

DateVer.Action ByActionResult6/18/20191Baldwin County CommissionApproved

Regular

Meeting Type: BCC Regular Meeting

Meeting Date: 6/18/2019

Item Status: New

From: Joey Nunnally, P.E. County Engineer Matthew Brown, Director of Transportation

Submitted by: Chandra Middleton, Assistant Director of Transportation

ITEM TITLE

Baldwin Regional Area Transit System - Extension of License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for Spanish Fort Transit Hub

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve the extension of the "License Agreement" between the Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC, with the attached location amendment, for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this extended agreement shall commence on July 1, 2019 and terminate on June 30, 2020.)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Previous Commission action/date: 07/07/2015, 01/05/2016, 06/14/2016, 12/20/2016, 06/06/2017, 05/15/2018

Background:

07/07/2015 - Baldwin County Commission approved the License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this original agreement commenced on July 1, 2015 and terminated on December 31, 2015.)

File #: 19-1466, Version: 1

01/05/2016 - Baldwin County Commission approved the Extension of the License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this extension agreement commenced on January 1, 2016 and terminated on June 30, 2016.)

06/14/2016 - Baldwin County Commission approved the Extension of the License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this extension agreement commenced on July 1, 2016 and terminated on December 31, 2016.)

12/20/2016 - Baldwin County Commission approved the Extension of the License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this extension agreement commenced on January 1, 2017 and terminated on June 30, 2017.)

06/06/2017 - Baldwin County Commission approved the Extension of the License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this extension agreement commenced on July 1, 2017 and terminated on June 30, 2018.)

05/15/2018 - Baldwin County Commission approved the Extension of the License Agreement between Baldwin County Commission and Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC for the Spanish Fort Transit Hub at no cost to the County. (The term of this extension agreement commenced on July 1, 2018 and terminated on June 30, 2019.)

This agreement is a result of the sale of the property of the former Park and Ride location of the Prodisee Center at the intersection of Highway 98 and Highway 31 in Spanish Fort. Baldwin Regional Area Transit System worked with Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC to secure a safe location and to avoid a lapse in service to the current transportation routes including the Baylinc commuter route.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Total cost of recommendation: N/A

Budget line item(s) to be used: N/A

If this is not a budgeted expenditure, does the recommendation create a need for funding? N/A

LEGAL IMPACT

Is legal review necessary for this staff recommendation and related documents? N/A.

Reviewed/approved by: N/A

Additional comments: This document is the same as previously approved by the County Attorney

File #: 19-1466, Version: 1

except for changes to dates.

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS

Is advertising required for this recommendation? N/A

If the proof of publication affidavit is not attached, list the reason: N/A

FOLLOW UP IMPLEMENTATION

For time-sensitive follow up, select deadline date for follow up: Yes - Current License Agreement extension terminates on June 30, 2019.

Individual(s) responsible for follow up: Administration Staff will prepare a County letter of approval for the extension of the License Agreement with signature blocks for the Chairman and Cypress to sign.

Action required (list contact persons/addresses if documents are to be mailed or emailed): Mail correspondence to:

Cypress Spanish Fort III, LLC Attention: Michelle Forrester 8343 Douglas Avenue, Suite 200 Dallas, Texas 75207

Additional instructions/notes: N/A